

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID YANOFSKY,

Plaintiff,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE,**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00951 (KBJ)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 2
 I. In defending its denial of Plaintiff’s request for a fee waiver, the DOC is limited to the
 arguments it made at the administrative stage. 2
 II. The Consolidated Appropriations Act for 2016 is not a superseding fee statute..... 7
 III. FOIA’s fee waiver provision applies in any event. 14
CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Battle v. FAA</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>D.C. Tech. Assistance Org., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2000).....	3
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 432 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Friends of Coast Fork v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 110 F.3d 53 (9th Cir. 1997)	2, 4
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	4
<i>Jarvik v. CIA</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , No. 98-2223(RMU), 2000 WL 35538030 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2000)	3
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Larson v. C.I.A.</i> , 843 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Nuclear Energy Institute v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep’t of Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Perkins v. United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	3
<i>Physician’s Comm. For Responsible Med. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3
<i>Pub. Employees for Envntl. Responsibility v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....	3, 7
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	10
<i>Rosenberg v. United States Department of Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	3
<i>Schoenman v. FBI</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2009).....	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	4
<i>Steenholdt v. FAA</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Stewart v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 554 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Tindal v. McHugh</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	14
<i>Wade v. Department of Commerce</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23251, No. 96-0717 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 1998).....	9, 10, 11, 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1152.....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1153.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1525.....	5, 6
22 U.S.C. § 2122.....	8, 9
31 U.S.C. § 9701.....	8
44 U.S.C. § 1708.....	12
44 U.S.C. § 2116.....	11, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(vi)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(i)	12
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(vii)	2, 3, 5, 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 1387.....	12
Consolidated Appropriations Act for 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113.....	<i>passim</i>
Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 (“MECEA”).....	8
Pub. L. 99-570, § 1803.....	15
Pub.L. 113-235.....	12
Other Authorities	
132 Cong. Rec. 14299 (1986).....	15
132 Cong. Rec. 29616-19 (1986).....	15
132 Cong. Rec. 29617 (1986).....	17
132 Cong. Rec. 29618 (1986).....	8, 15
132 Cong. Reg. 16505 (1986).....	16
15. C.F.R. § 4.11(k)	12, 13, 15
32 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Judicial Review § 8165 (1st ed.)	14
52 Fed. Reg. 10017	12
66 Fed Reg. 65631	13
79 Fed. Reg. 62553	13
81 Fed. Reg. 39895	11
